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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 293

AN ACT tocreate 15.137 (3), 2015 (3) (at), 20.15 (4) (as) and 93.49 of the statuteslating to: promoting the
useof locally grown food in school meals and snacks and granting rule—making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in departmentand shall appoint farmers, experts in child
senate and assembly, do enact as follows; health,school foodservice personnel, and other persons
with interests in agriculture, nutrition, and education.
(c) The secretary diealth services shall appoint to
the council an employee of the department of hesdth

SectionN 1. 15.137 (3) of the statutes is created to
read:

15.137(3) FARM TO scHooLCouNcIL. (a) There is |
created in the department of agriculture, trade and con VICES.
sumerprotection a farm to school council. (d) The superintendent of public instruction shall

(b) The secretary of agriculture, trade and consumer appointto the council an employee of the department of
protectionshall appoint to the council an employee of the public instruction.

SecTioN 2. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

2009-10 2010-11
20.115 Agriculture, trade and consumer potection,
department of
3) AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
(at) Farm to school program administration GPR A -0- -0-
4) AGRICULTURAL ASSISTANCE
(as) Farm to school grants GPR A -0- -0-

SecTioN 2m. 20.115(3) (at) of the statutes is created 20.115(4) (as) Farm to school grantsThe amounts
toread: in the schedule for farm to school grantsler s. 93.49
20.115(3) (at) Farm to school pggramadministra 3).
tion. The amounts in the schedule for promotion of farm SecTioN 5. 93.49 of the statutes is created to read:

to school programs under s. 93.49. 93.49 Farm to school programs. (1) DEeFINITION.
SectioN 3. 20.115(4) (as) of the statutes is created In this section;farm to school program” means a pro
toread: gramto connect schools with nearlflgrms to provide

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2009Wisconsin Act 23 -2- 2009 Assembly Bill 746

childrenwith locally produced fresh fruits and vegeta 7. Consult with the farm to school council and other
bles, dairy products, and other nutritious, locally pro interestedpersons.
ducedfoods inschool breakfasts, lunches, and snacks;  (3) GRANT PROGRAM. (a) From the appropriation
help children develop healthy eating habifsovide unders. 20.15 (4) (as), the department shall provide
nutritionalandagricultural education; and improve farm  grantsto school districts, in coordinatiavith the depart
ers’incomes and direct access to markets. ment of public instruction, ando nonprofit oganiza-
(2) DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBILITIES. (@) The depart tions,farmers, and any other entities the creation and
mentshall promote farm to school programs. The depart €xpansiorof farm to school programs. The department
mentshall encourage schools, as part of farm to schoolShall give preference to proposals thatiamvativeor
programsto purchase food producédthis state and to  thatprovide models that other school districts can adopt.
providenutritional andagricultural education, including (b) The departmennay provide funding under this

farm visits, cooking demonstrations, and composting and SUPsection for projects that do any of the following:
gardeningat schools. 1. Create, expand, diversjfgr promote production,

(b) The department shall do all of the following in processingmarketing, and distribution of food produced

carryingout its responsibilities under péa): in this state for sale to schools in this state.

1. Identify impediments to providing locally pro 2. Create,expand, or renovate fgqilities, including
duced fresh fruits and vegetables, dairy products, andpurchgiesof eq?:cpm(;ent f:r thde_ fetlﬁ!l't'et;i thr?t \INO.L"d
othernutritious, locally produced foods in school break ensuréhe use ot food produced in this SEISCNOOIS In

this state.
fasts, lunches, and snacks and seek to reduce those 3. Provide, expand, or promote training for fom

|mped|mer_1ts. . . vice personnel, farmers, and distributors.
2. Advise other state agencies and local agencies on 4. Provide, expand, or promatetritional and agi

ac?o?hstogrom(t)te fra;r,m t:.) §t<_:hool pdrogrte;:.ns anbd CO?rd' culturaleducation in the classroom.
natethe departmers acliviles under this subsection (c) The department shall consult withe farm to

with related activitief other state agencies, including gonooicouncil and other interested persons to establish
the department of public instruction and the department grantpriorities for each fiscal year

of health services, local agencies, and nonprogior (4) RuLEs. Thedepartment shall promulgate rules for

zations. o the administration of this section.
3. Promote communications between local farmers  (5y Reporrs. At least annuallythe farm to school

and schools and sales of food from local farmers to councilshall report to the legislature under s. 13.172 (2)

schools. andto the secretary on the needs and opportunities for
4. Conduct training and provide technical assistance farm to school programs.

for school food service personnel and manadansiers, SecTioN 6.Nonstatutory provisions.

andfood distributors and process@sncerning farm to (1) PosITION AUTHORIZATION. The authorized FTE

schoolprograms and food safety and procurement. positionsfor the department of agriculture, trade and
5. Promote farm techool programs through a public consumerprotection are increased by 1.0 GPR position

educationcampaign. to befunded from the appropriation under section 2.1

6. Provide informatioron its Internet site concerning  (3) (at) of the statutes, as created by this act, for promo
farmto school programs. tion of farm to school programs.




